WHEELING PLAN COMMISSION
THURSDAY, DECEMBER 15, 2016 6:30 P.M.

AGENDA FOR A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PLAN COMMISSION

to be held in the Board Room of the Village Hall
2 Community Boulevard, Wheeling, Illinois

This meeting will stream live and be televised on Wheeling’s Cable Channels 17 & 99

10.

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

CHANGES TO THE AGENDA

CITIZEN CONCERNS AND COMMENTS

CONSENT ITEMS

A)

Docket No. SCBA 16-32

Wabash

240 Carpenter Avenue

Appearance Approval of a Wall Sign

ITEMS FOR REVIEW

A)

B)

Docket Nos. 2016-26A&B and SCBA 16-29

Binny’s Beverage Depot

1550 Lake Cook Road

(2016-26A)  Special Use-Site Plan Approval of a Packaged Liquor Store

(2016-26B)  Special Use-Site Plan Approval of a Retail Establishment with a
Gross Floor Area Greater than 20,000 Square Feet

(SCBA 16-29) Appearance Approval of Wall Signs

Docket Nos. PC 16-20 and SCBA 16-33

Walmart

1455 Lake Cook Road

(PC 16-20)  Minor Site Plan & Appearance Approval of Building Facade and
Parking Lot Modifications

(SCBA 16-33) Appearance Approval of a Wall Sign

APPROVAL OF MINUTES - — November 17, 2016 (includes Findings for 2016-23),
December 1, 2016 (includes Findings for Docket No. 2016-21)

OTHER BUSINESS

A)

Approval of the 2017 Plan Commission Calendar

ADJOURNMENT



Wheeling Plan Commission Agenda
December 15, 2016
Page 2 of 2

IF YOU WOULD LIKE TO ATTEND A VILLAGE MEETING BUT REQUIRE
AUXILIARY AID SUCH AS A SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER, PLEASE CALL
(847) 459-2600 AT LEAST 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE MEETING.

Public Hearing Information
Wheeling Plan Commission Meeting
December 15, 2016
(Attachment to Agenda)

Docket No. 2016-26AB: Binny’s Beverage Depot, contract tenant, is seeking the following for
the property at 1550 Lake Cook Road, Wheeling, Illinois, which is zoned B-1 Planned Shopping
Center District:

2016-26A Special Use-Site Plan Approval as required under Title 19, Zoning, of the
Wheeling Municipal Code, Chapter 19-06 Commercial Districts, Chapter 19-10
Use Regulations, Chapter 19-12 Site Plan Approval Requirements, and
associated sections, in order to establish a Package Liquor Store; and

2016-26B Special Use-Site Plan Approval as required under Title 19, Zoning, of the
Wheeling Municipal Code, Chapter 19-06 Commercial Districts, Chapter 19-10
Use Regulations, Chapter 19-12 Site Plan Approval Requirements, and
associated sections, in order to establish a Retail Establishment greater than
20,000 square feet.



REQUEST FOR PLAN COMMISSION ACTION
STAFF PROJECT REVIEW

Chairperson Ruffatto and Members of the
Wheeling Plan Commission

Andrew C. Jennings, Director of Community Development
Brooke A. Jones, Senior Planner

Docket No. SCBA 16-32

Wabash

240 Carpenter Avenue

Appearance Approval of a Wall Sign

DATE OF REPORT: December 8, 2016
DATE OF MEETING: December 15, 2016

PROJECT OVERVIEW: The petitioner is seeking appearance approval of a wall sign at an
existing industrial facility.

LOCATION MAP:
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GENERAL PROPERTY INFORMATION

Applicant Name: Buffalo Grove Signarama

Property Owner: Wabash Power Equipment

Common Property Address: 240 Carpenter Avenue

Common Location: Located off of Carpenter Avenue when Carpenter
bends north and west.




Wheeling Plan Commission
Meeting Date: December 15, 2016
RE: Docket No. SCBA 16-32

Existing Use of Property: Contractor’s Shop and Warehouse

Existing Property Zoning: I-1 Light Industrial District

Previous Relevant Zoning Action on Property:
None.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The petitioner is requesting appearance approval to install a new business identification wall sign
for an existing business that warehouses, rents and installs power generation equipment.

SIGNAGE PLAN REVIEW

Sign Location: The proposed sign will be located on the front (south) facade, facing the parking
area.

Sign Type and Size: The applicant is proposing to install a reverse channel letter wall sign that
appears halo lit with white LED lights. The sign face is brushed aluminum and includes the
business name. The sign area is 38.75 sq. ft. The front fagade has a frontage of 62 ft. Therefore,
the sign meets the size requirements of the Sign Code.

STAFF REVIEW

Impact on Adjacent Uses: No impact on adjacent uses is expected.

Staff Recommended Action: Staff recommends approval of the proposed wall sign.

PROPOSED MOTION

If the Plan Commission finds that the petitioner has satisfied the requirements for appearance
approval of the wall sign, an appropriate motion would be to:

Approve Docket No. SCBA 16-32 to permit installation of the wall sign in accordance with the
sign drawings submitted December 2, 2016 by Signarama, on behalf of Wabash, located at 240
Carpenter Avenue, Wheeling, Illinois;
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Andrew C. Jennings, AIE:I'3 Brooke A. Jones
Director of Community Development Senior Planner
Attachment: Photo of existing conditions (staff)

Wall sign plans (2 sheets)




Wabash — 240 Carpenter Avenue
Docket No. SCBA 16-32 (Appearance Approval of a Wall Sign)
Plan Commission Meeting — December 15, 2016
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Existing conditions of building entry (looking north)



38.75 sq ft channel letter sign
Brushed Aluminum faces
Halo Lit with White LED

48" from Grade to Bottom of Sign
778" from Grade to Top of Sign

APPROVED BY:

Wabash - 240 Carpenter Ave, Wheeling, IL 60090

 NTS
" Nov 14, 2016

The way to grow your business.

~<7 Signarama

DRAWING #:

352 LEXINGTON DR, BUFFALO GROVE, ILLINOIS 60089
WAB 1416A PHONE: 847-215-1535  FAX: 847-215-1574

[Exhibit received December 2, 2016 |



bjones
Text Box
Exhibit received December 2, 2016


I Fr UL approved low voltage exposed LED
i i[' «———— 090 WELDED ALUMINUM CAN power source:
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DISCONNECT SWITCX

© All connections and runs outdoors
enclosed in water tight sleeving

Typical U.L. Reverse Channel Letters with LED llluminationt
Not to scale

Sign Hooked Up to Dedicated 20amp line.

APPROVED BY:
Wabash - 240 Carpenter Ave, Wheeling, IL 60090
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The way to grow your business.

|[Exhibit received December 2, 2016 |
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REQUEST FOR PLAN COMMISSION ACTION
STAFF PROJECT REVIEW

Chairperson Ruffatto and Members of the
Wheeling Plan Commission

Andrew C. Jennings, Director of Community Development
Brooke A. Jones, Senior Planner

Docket Nos. 2016-26A&B and SCBA 16-29

Binny’s Beverage Depot

1550 Lake Cook Road

(2016-26A)  Special Use-Site Plan Approval for a Packaged
Liquor Store

(2016-26B)  Special Use-Site Plan Approval of a Retail

Establishment with a Gross Floor Area Greater
than 20,000 Square Feet

(SCBA 16-29) Appearance Approval of Wall Signs
DATE OF REPORT: December 8, 2016

DATE OF MEETING: December 15, 2016

PROJECT OVERVIEW: The petitioner is seeking multiple zoning actions to establish a
liquor store in former Staples retail space, which is located in Schwind Plaza. The petitioner

requests special use approval for a packaged liquor store and special use approval for a retail
establishment that is greater than 20,000 square feet in gross floor area. The new business is also
seeking appearance approval for wall signs.

LOCATION MAP:
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Wheeling Plan Commission
Meeting date: December 15, 2016
RE: Docket No. 2016-26A&B

Applicant Name:

Property Owner:

GENERAL PROPERTY INFORMATION

Don Rickard, Milord Company
Lake Cook Weiland LLC

Common Property Address: 1550 Lake Cook Road (Schwind Plaza)

Common Location: Located at northeast corner of Lake Cook Road and
Weiland Road

Neighboring Property Land Use(s): North: Single- Family Residential (Buffalo Grove)

West: Commercial (Buffalo Grove)
South: Commercial
East: Commercial

Comprehensive Plan Designation: Commercial

Property Size:

5.39 acres for entire site; 20,425 sqg. ft. for the
subject unit

Existing Use of Property: Vacant commercial
Proposed Use of Property: Packaged liquor store use and retail establishment
use greater than 20,000 sg. ft. in gross area

Existing Property Zoning: B-1, Planned Shopping District

Previous Zoning Action on Property:

2005-30 A Special use and site plan approval for bank with drive-through facilities.
Approved November 28, 2005 (Ordinance 4026).

2005-30 B Special use and site plan approval for a sit-down restaurant, TGI Friday’s.
Approved January 10, 2006 (Ordinance 4046).

2005-30C Variations to Title 19, Zoning, relating to parking setback, required
parking and number of buildings on a lot. Approved November 28, 2005
(Ordinance 4024) and January 20, 2006 (Ordinance 4045).

2005-30 D Variations to Title 21, Sign Code, to allow freestanding signs to be located
closer to each other than the required 300°. Approved November 28, 2005
(Ordinance 4025).

2006-32A Special use and site plan approval for a sit-down restaurant with outdoor
seating. Approved November 13, 2006 (Ordinance 4140).

2006-32B Variation from Title 19, Zoning, relating to number of required parking
spaces. Approved November 13, 2006 (Ordinance 4139).

2007-4A Variation from Title 19, Zoning, relating to number of required parking
spaces. Approved February 26, 2007 (Ordinance 4177).

2007-4B Special use and site plan approval for a carry-out restaurant. Approved
February 26, 2007 (Ordinance 4178).

2016-13A Variation from Title 19, Zoning, relating to number of required parking
spaces. Approved August 1, 2016 (Ordinance 5022).

2016-13B Special use and site plan approval for a restaurant. Approved August 1,

2016 (Ordinance 5023).



Wheeling Plan Commission
Meeting date: December 15, 2016
RE: Docket No. 2016-26A&B

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

The petitioner, Binny’s Beverage Depot, is proposing to establish a full service liquor store in the
retail space recently vacated by Staples in Schwind Crossing. The proposed business requires
two special uses:

1. Special use for a packaged liquor store; and

2. Special use for a retail establishment greater than 20,000 gross sg. ft. in area.

No changes are proposed to the site. Very minor building facade changes are proposed. The
applicant is also seeking appearance approval of wall signs.

The store hours will be Monday through Saturday 9am to 9pm and Sunday 10am to 6pm
(Sunday hours dependent on Village ordinance). Approximately 25 employees will work at this
location and 9 to 10 employees will be on-site at any given time.

Binny’s will hold occasional special events and tastings. Except during tastings, alcoholic
beverages will not be served on-site.

SITE PLAN REVIEW

Site plan: No changes are proposed to the parking lot, drive aisles, landscaping or lighting. The
previously approved landscape plan for Schwind Crossing has been provided by staff.

Floor plan: The floor plan indicates a large sales floor with a walk-in cooler, the stockroom,
and employee arrears at the rear of the space. At the front of the store are the three checkout
lines specialty sales areas including a humidor, wine cellar and rare & collectables. The total
sales area is nearly 17,000 sq. ft.

Total Number of Parking Spaces: The former retail establishment, Staples, was allocated 82
parking stalls within Schwind Plaza. That requirement was based upon a slightly different
parking calculation which required 4 stalls per 1,000 sg. ft. of retail space. Since then, parking
for retail establishments over 20,000 sg. ft. in area are required to provide 3.75 stalls/1,000 for
retail space, one stall/1,000 for storage space and one stall per employee (during peak shift). The
parking requirement for the 16,992 sq. ft. of Binny’s retail space is 63.72. The parking
requirement for the 2,315 sq. ft. of Binny’s storage space is 2.32. The parking requirement for
Binny’s employees is 10. In sum, the total parking requirement for Binny’s is 70, which is 12
less than the former business of this vacant retail space.

Loading: Page 5 of the cover letter describes store deliveries in detail. Deliveries are generally
during 8am and 5pm, Monday through Friday. Delivery trucks range from 16° and 24’ straight
trucks to 40” low bay beer trucks. Deliveries will be made at the existing loading dock at the
northeast corner of the building.



Wheeling Plan Commission
Meeting date: December 15, 2016
RE: Docket No. 2016-26A&B

Refuse: Trash will be stored in existing dumpster enclosures at the northeast corner of the site.
No changes are proposed.
APPEARANCE REVIEW

Elevations: Minor modifications are proposed to the building elevations to retrofit the existing
Staples store for Binny’s use. Areas of the corrugated red metal panels will be placed by EIFS.
In the renderings, the EIFS appears cream in color. Also, the existing red metal awning will be
painted black.

SIGNAGE PLAN REVIEW

Sign Locations: The primary wall sign will be located on the front (south) fagade, facing Lake
Cook Road. The secondary wall sign will be located on the west facade, facing Weiland Road.

Sign Type and Size: The applicant is proposing to install LED illuminated channel letter signs
directly mounted to the building fagcade. The signs display the business name and a graphic logo.
The signs have red acrylic faces with black returns and trim caps.

The south facade has 128 feet of frontage. The proposed south sign is 193.75 sq. ft. in size. If
granting the 50% bonus, the maximum allowed size for the south fagade sign is 192 sqg. ft. A
condition of approval has been added to the motion that the primary sign be reduced so that it is
no greater than 192 sq. ft. in size.

The secondary wall sign is allowed to be a maximum of 30 sqg. ft. because the west fagade does

not have windows or a public entrance. The proposed sign size is 30 sg. ft. The proposed west
wall sign meets the size requirements of the Sign Code.

STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL USE

Following are standards for special use with the petitioner's responses. (Staff comments are in
bold.)

1. State why the Special Use is necessary for the public convenience at the proposed
location. (Explain how the proposed use will benefit residents, the neighborhood or the
community-at-large.)

“The special use will give residents convenient access to purchase products that are not
currently available, to this extent, in the general area.”

The applicant is regional liquor store with over 35 Chicagoland locations. The next
closest Binny’s store is in Arlington Heights.

2. State how the special use will not alter the essential character of the area in which it is to
be located. (Explain how the proposed special use is appropriate for the neighborhood or
shopping center and how the overall character will not be affected by the special use.)



Wheeling Plan Commission
Meeting date: December 15, 2016
RE: Docket No. 2016-26A&B

“The special use permit will not alter the essential character of the area since the
property was planned, designed and has been operating as a retail use since 2007. There
are no significant changes being made to the site or the exterior of the building, therefore
the special use will have no visual impact on the character of the neighborhood. The use
and operation of both the site and the interior of the building will function much like the
prior permitted use, once again having no impact on the neighborhood.”

The subject property is zoned B-1 Planned Shopping District. The proposed uses,
including packaged liquor store and retail with a gross floor area greater than
20,000 sqg. ft. will not alter the character of the shopping center. The previous
occupant, Staples, was also greater than 20,000 sqg. ft. feet. Target, Walmart and
Sam’s Club which are all large retailers adjacent to the site, also sell packaged
liquor.

3. State how the location and size of the Special Use, the nature and intensity of the
operation involved in or conducted in connection with it, the size of the site in relation to
it, and the location of the site with respect to streets giving access to it, will be in
harmony with and will not impede the normal, appropriate, and orderly development of
the district in which it is to be located and the development of surrounding properties.
(Explain how the proposed use will allow the surrounding area to develop appropriately.
Is the use too large for the site? Will it be in a location on the lot that will cause conflicts
with adjacent properties? Does the use create noise, odor, smoke, or light that will affect
other properties?)

“There are no changes being proposed to the location or size of the retail use, the nature
or intensity of the retail use, no site changes or use changes to affect traffic flow, parking,
deliveries etc. There are no changes, inside or outside of this building that will have any
impact on the future orderly development of the property or the area. The adjacent
properties are fully developed and there are no changes proposed to the location of the
current retail sales spaces, therfore having no impact on future development. This use at
this location will have no impact on surrounding properties.”

No expansion is proposed to the building or site. A new retail use will occupy the
existing retail store. The existing parking and loading areas are adequate for the
proposed packaged liquor store that is greater than 20,000 sq. ft. in size.

4, State how the location, nature and height of buildings, walls and fences, and the nature
and extent of the landscaping on the site shall be such that the use will not hinder or
discourage the appropriate development and use of adjacent land and buildings, or will
not impair the value thereof. (Explain how the proposed use will not prevent
development on adjacent properties. Will the proposed use have a negative impact on
existing adjacent land uses?)

“There are no significant changed being proposed to the exterior of the building and no
significant changes to the way the space or site functions, therefore there are no negative
impacts on the surrounding property owners or businesses.”



Wheeling Plan Commission
Meeting date: December 15, 2016
RE: Docket No. 2016-26A&B

No changes to the site or building size are proposed. Package liquor stores and
retail establishments greater than 20,000 sq. ft. are listed as Special Uses in the B-1
District.

5. State how the parking areas will be of adequate size for the particular use, properly
located, and suitably screened from adjoining residential uses, entrance and exit drives
shall be laid out so as to prevent traffic hazards and nuisances, and the development will
not cause traffic congestion. (Is adequate parking provided? Is parking area visible from
adjacent homes? Are the entrance and exit drives designed for safe access to the site?
Will the special use generate so much traffic as to cause congestion? Will visitors to the
special use access the site through residential streets?)

“The parking is existing to remain with no changes being proposed. The nature of our
special use will have no impact on parking. Binny's feels parking is adequate for the
business and is comparable to the other 30 plus stores in the metropolitan area.”

The proposed use will be located in the established Schwind Crossing shopping
center. No changes are proposed to the parking areas. The existing parking is more
than adequate for the customers and employees of Binny’s. The existing loading
area at the northeast of the site will accommodate the proposed truck traffic.

6. State how the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be
used only under the conditions allowed by the regulation in that zone. (Other than the
special use listed in this application, the proposal must meet all other requirements of the
Zoning Code. Note any other exceptions.)

“The package liquor sales is permitted in the B-1 zone as a special use, subject to a site
specific review required by the special use permit. Our proposed use meets all other
requirements of the zoning and building codes.”

The uses will need to comply with all municipal codes, including regulations of the
Liquor Control Commission.

STAFF REVIEW

Fire Department Review: The Fire Department has submitted comments dated 11.30.2016.
These comments will be addressed at permit.

Engineering Division Review: The Engineering Division has reviewed the plans and has no
comments at this time.

Health Division Review: The Health Officer has reviewed the plans and indicates the plans
meet the food code requirements.

Impact on Adjacent Uses: There is no significant impact anticipated on adjacent uses.




Wheeling Plan Commission
Meeting date: December 15, 2016
RE: Docket No. 2016-26A&B

Staff Recommended Action: After reviewing the proposal, Staff suggests the Plan Commission
recommend approval of the requests for the special uses and approve the appearance of the signs
subject to the noted condition.

PROPOSED MOTIONS

If the Plan Commission approves of the requested special uses for packaged liquor and a retail
establishment greater than 20,000 gross sqg. ft, and wall signs, appropriate motions would be to:

Recommend approval of Docket No. 2016-26A, granting Special Use-Site Plan Approval as
required under Title 19, Zoning, of the Wheeling Municipal Code, Chapter 19-06 Commercial
Districts, Chapter 19-10 Use Regulations, Chapter 19-12 Site Plan Approval Requirements, and
associated sections, in order to establish a Package Liquor Store, substantially in conformance with the
following exhibits submitted November 3, 2016 for Binny’s Beverage Depot, to be located at 1550
Lake Cook Road, Wheeling Illinois:

Project description (5 sheets),
Floor plan,

Elevation plans, and

Colored renderings (2 sheets).

Recommend approval of Docket No. 2016-26B, granting Special Use-Site Plan Approval as
required under Title 19, Zoning, of the Wheeling Municipal Code, Chapter 19-06 Commercial
Districts, Chapter 19-10 Use Regulations, Chapter 19-12 Site Plan Approval Requirements, and
associated sections, in order to establish a Retail Establishment with greater than 20,000 sq. ft. of gross
floor area, substantially in conformance with the following exhibits submitted November 3, 2016 for
Binny’s Beverage Depot, to be located at 1550 Lake Cook Road, Wheeling Illinois:

Project description (5 sheets),
Floor plan,

Elevation plans, and

Colored renderings (2 sheets).

And Approve Docket No. SCBA 16-29 to permit installation of the wall signs in accordance
with the sign drawings submitted November 16, 2016 by Signarama, on behalf of Binny’s
Beverage Depot, to be located at 1550 Lake Cook Road, Wheeling, Illinois;

And subject to the following condition of approval:

1. That the primary sign size shall be reduced to be no greater than 192 sq. ft. in size.

N :
/ — )

Andrew C. Jennings, AICP Brooke A. Jones
Director of Community Development Senior Planner



Wheeling Plan Commission
Meeting date: December 15, 2016
RE: Docket No. 2016-26A&B

Attachments: Photos of existing conditions (staff)

Fire Department comments, 11.30.2016

Project description (5 sheets)

Floor plan

Elevation plans

Colored renderings (2 sheets)

South wall sign plans (5 sheets)

West wall sign plans (4 sheets)

Approved Schwind Crossing landscape plan




Binny’s Beverage Depot — 1550 Lake Cook Road
Docket Nos. 2016-26A&B & SCBA 16-29 (Special Use-Site Plan Approval of a Packaged Liquor Store & Special

Use-Site Plan Approval of a Retail Store Greater than 20,000 GSF & Appearance Approval of a Wall Sign)
Plan Commission Meeting — December 15, 2016

—

Existing conditions of front elevation —looking north



Binny’s Beverage Depot — 1550 Lake Cook Road
Docket Nos. 2016-26A&B & SCBA 16-29 (Special Use-Site Plan Approval of a Packaged Liquor Store & Special

Use-Site Plan Approval of a Retail Store Greater than 20,000 GSF & Appearance Approval of a Wall Sign)
Plan Commission Meeting — December 15, 2016

Existing conditions of side elevation — looking east



Binny’s Beverage Depot — 1550 Lake Cook Road
Docket Nos. 2016-26A&B & SCBA 16-29 (Special Use-Site Plan Approval of a Packaged Liquor Store & Special

Use-Site Plan Approval of a Retail Store Greater than 20,000 GSF & Appearance Approval of a Wall Sign)
Plan Commission Meeting — December 15, 2016

Existing conditions of trash and loading areas — looking west



MEMO - Fire Prevention Bureau

TO: Brooke Jones, Village Planner

FROM: Ronald S. Antor, Fire Inspector

CC: Andrew Jennings, Director of Community Development
Keith Maclsaac, Fire Chief
FPB File

DATE: November 30, 2016

SUBJECT: Proposed Binney’s Beverage Depot — 1550 Lake Cook Road — Plans received for
review by the Fire Department, November 23, 2016.

The Wheeling Fire Department has reviewed the submittals received related to the above referenced
project and has the following comments:

Site Plan

1. There site plan submitted for review does not include any proposed site changes.

1550 Lake Cook Road — Proposed Retail Sales Store

1. The petitioner is proposing to remodel and occupy an existing retail sales occupancy. There
would be no change in use group as both the prior business and the proposed business
would be classified as (M) Mercantile Use Group occupancies in the 2012 Edition of the
International Building (IBC) and Fire Prevention Codes (IFC).

2. All construction within the building would need to comply with the Village’s Building and Fire
Prevention Codes (2012 Editions of the International Building Code & International Fire Code
— with amendments).

3. As noted in Comment #2, the proposed tenant buildout will need to comply with the Village's
Building and Fire Prevention Codes. Some of the items that this would include and would
need to be addressed during the permitting process are:

a. The building has an existing sprinkler system that will require modifications.
b. The building has an existing fire alarm system that will require modifications.

c. Sufficient exits and spacing of those will need to be provided and verified during the
remodeling Building Permit permitting process.

At this time there are no other Fire Department comments related to the project as presented in the
documents reviewed.



Binny’s Beverage Depot

Schwind Crossings - 1550 E Lake Cook Road Wheeling, lllinois 60090
November 03, 2016

Binny's Beverage Depot is Chicagoland’s and the Midwest's largest retailer of fine wine, spirits, beer and
cigars. We have been in business since 1949 and operate over 35 stores in the Chicago Metro area as well
as Bloomington and Champaign. We are excited and proud to be coming to Wheeling and becoming a
member of the Wheeling business community. We offer our customers the largest selection of wine, spirits,
beer and cigars at competitive prices. Our friendly and knowledgeable employees have a passion for our
industry and are excited to assist our customers with their selections. Binny’s employees are well versed in
product selection and are always there to assist customers with finding products they are looking for. What
differentiates Binny’s from traditional packaged liquor stores is the superior selection, service, value and
quality. Binny's has the largest selection of beers, wines, spirits and cigars in Chicagoland and the entire
Midwest. Everything from domestic beers and wines, to some of the rarest micro brews, craft beers, fine
wines, rare spirits and exceptional cigars from around the world are readily available. The prices are
competitive and the shopping experience is safe and enjoyable. The stores are all very well kept and
maintained, well lit, secure and safe.

[Exhibit received November 3, 2016 |
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Current Retail Locations

Algonquin Arlington Heights Bloomingdale Bloomington Bolingbrook
Buffalo Grove Champaign. Chicago-Grand Ave Chicago - Hyde Park | Chicago - lvanhoe Castle
Chicago - Lincoln Park Chicago - Logan Chicago - South Loop Des Plaines Downers Grove
Square
Elmwood Park Evergreen Park Glen Ellyn Glencoe Highland Park
Lake Zurich Lincolnwood McHenry Mokena Naperville
Niles Oak Brook Orland Park Plainfield River Grove
Schaumburg Skokie St. Charles Willowbrook

This particular site is at the NorthEast corner of E. Lake Cook Road and Weiland Road and is well suited
for our newest Binny’s location. The 20,425 gross sq.ft. building, currently occupied by

Staples Office Supplies, is the optimal size for our typical Binny’s Beverage Depot retail store and the
location provides great access to major roads through controlled intersections handling many vehicles daily.
This store will contribute to bringing shoppers and customers to the Wheeling area by offering a retail
product that is currently not available in the immediate area. This location also provides the building space
necessary to operate and offer the full selection of products and service that we offer our customers.

SUbiECt Property Information: Taken from Wheeling GIS map info.

Permanent Real Estate Index No.: 15-33-410-0005
Address: 1550 E Lake Cook Road, Wheeling, Illinois 60090
Built: 2007

Zoning District: B-1

Site Area: 187,308 sq.ft. or 4.3 acres

Binny’s Tenant Area: 20,425 gross sq.ft. / 19,964 net sq. ft.
Total building area on site (3 buildings): 45,054 sq. ft.

Parking stalls: 272




Security and Safety:

Security and Safety is top priority to ensure customers have a safe and enjoyable shopping experience and
employees feel safe while at work. Binny’s provides security that includes approximately 20 strategically
placed cameras inside the building including all exterior doors, receiving doors, entrances to the building,
the checkout area and exterior cameras that cover entrances and delivery areas. Silent and audible alarms
are also installed. We do not have access to our safes and cashiers do not accumulate cash in the
registers. Employees are trained in a "do not resist" policy and references are checked on all employees.
Doors are locked and secured after hours.

Where it's found to be necessary, we also employ independent on site security in our stores. Our shopping
carts are collected throughout the parking lot every 30 minutes and employees are trained to report any
suspicious activity and we immediately call to tow unauthorized vehicles or notify the police if the car looks
suspicious. We have typically not had issues with parking lot security. Safe and ample parking is our
lifeline to sales.



Liguor Sales Training

TIPS (Training for Intervention Procedures) is the global leader in education and training for the responsible
service and sale of alcohol. Proven effective by third-party studies, TIPS is a skills-based training program
that is designed to prevent intoxication, underage drinking, and drunk driving. The BASSETT program
(Beverage Alcohol Sellers and Servers Education and Training), Training Servers to Serve Responsibly”, is
the State of lllinois' seller training program. Under the licensing and regulatory auspices of the lllinois Liquor
Control Commission (ILCC), the BASSET Program is designed to encourage sellers of alcoholic beverages
to sell responsibly and stay within the law. TIPS (BASSETT) trainers are on Binny’s staff and hold regular
certification training sessions. Prior to ringing orders, cashiers are trained in carding. The policy states that
everyone who looks under 40 years of age gets carded. Carding policies are reviewed with each cashier
prior to each shift. Managers monitor cashiers to assure procedures are being followed. Store associates
are trained and instructed to notify management of potential underage patrons trying to enter store. The
birth date from everyone carded less than 40 years of age is entered into the POS terminal (register). The
register software also verifies the age and prevents a sale to persons under 21 years of age. Managers
must approve any sale to a customer 21 years of age. Managers must also approve a sale if any of the
persons in line with the customer being carded appears 21 years of age or younger. Binny's also uses
proprietary software that tracks age dispersion recorded by each cashier which is reviewed monthly.

Employees

There will be approximately 25 employees at this location; 3 salaried managers, 2 customer service
managers, 8 sales people and up to 15 store associates. There will be 9-10 employees on site at any given
time.

Hours of Operation

The store will be open Monday through Saturday from 9:00 am — 9:00 pm. Sunday hours are between
10:00 am and 12:00 pm with a closing at 6:00 pm depending on the local village ordinances.

Product Sales Mix

Approximately 45% wine, 32% Spirits, 15% beer, 4% cigars, 4% misc. and accessories

Special Promotions and Events

From time to time, there will be a promotional event held at the store, which usually consists of a celebrity,
micro-brewer, wine producer, spirits distiller and the like who will come in to endorse or sell a specific
product within the store. Binny’s also hosts tasting events where a small group of people can drop in and
sample specific products at specific times. Typically events and promotions are held about once every 3-4



weeks for a period of about 3 hours each. These events are always done within the guidelines of the local
liquor ordinances as permitted by the liquor license.

Store Deliveries

Deliveries are received at the store Monday through Friday between 8:00 am and 5:00 pm. Spirit and wine
deliveries generally come in 16’ to 24’ straight trucks, beer deliveries typically come in low bay beer trucks
up to 40’ in length. There are usually no more than 2-3 trucks delivering at any one time and they are
scheduled by the store management to prevent congestion. There is an average of 45-50 deliveries per
week. Most deliveries come in small passenger vans and trucks with only a few beer trucks that can be up
to 40’ in length. Generally the delivery schedule for a typical store is as follows:

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday
Passenger Van 1 1 6 2 3 0 0
Straight Truck 16-24' 1 1 9 2 8 0 0
Beer Truck max. 40’ 1 1 3 3 5 0 0
Total 3 3 18 7 16 0 0

Deliveries will be made at the Northeast end of the building through existing loading doors used by the
existing store.

Parking Lot landscaping and Lighting

Binny'’s believes that the available parking and loading spaces are adequate for the business. The
available parking counts exceed the number of people anticipated on site at any given time. Binny’s is
proposing to use the parking lot as it exists today without modifying the parking lot, landscaping and site
lighting with the exception of cleaning up and making any necessary repairs or maintenance tasks once a
thorough review of the premises is made.

Refuse Disposal

Refuse will be stored in an existing dumpster container located at the Northeast corner of the property and
is picked up regularly from a contracted private waste hauler. The proposed area is the existing trash area
with no proposed changes.

Project Schedule and Timeline

Binny’s is prepared to move forward with construction immediately after the Village of Wheeling issues all
approvals and permits. We are hopeful that Wheeling will do everything possible to help keep us on swift
schedule and we are asking for your support of our project that would allow us to be a proud member o<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>